

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

**Dy.CSTE/Network** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	S&T associated work in connection with the work "Renovation of Indoor stadium at NFRSA including civil engineering works in connection with centralized AC and development of Toilets & circulating area"		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	06/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	12/06/2026 17:58
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	3824361.00	<b>Tendering Section</b>	TELE
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	76500.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	90 Days
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	22/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () A-Speakers and accessories for indoor stadium</b>							1729878.00	
1	1	10.00	Numbers	35110.00	351100.00	AT Par	351100.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 1. Supply installation, testing and commissioning of 2 way Surface mount 150W speakers as per TS-A1.							
2	2	4.00	Numbers	79999.00	319996.00	AT Par	319996.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of 1000W peak PA speakers as per TS-A2.							
3	3	2.00	Numbers	149999.00	299998.00	AT Par	299998.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of 3200W two way speakers as per TS-A3.							
4	4	2.00	Numbers	95000.00	190000.00	AT Par	190000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 18" min 1600W active sub-woofer & mounting hardware from same OEM as per TS-A4.							
5	5	2.00	Numbers	65419.00	130838.00	AT Par	130838.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 1000W, Active 2 Way Stage Monitor Speakers as per TS-A5.							
6	6	1.00	Numbers	45706.00	45706.00	AT Par	45706.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Loudspeaker management System as per TS-A6.							
7	7	1.00	Numbers	29390.00	29390.00	AT Par	29390.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of storage almirah as per TS-A7.							
8	8	1.00	Numbers	362850.00	362850.00	AT Par	362850.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 4*1000W channels Network Amplifier as per TS-A8.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () B-Common PA equipments</b>							523346.00	
1	1	1.00	Numbers	113110.00	113110.00	AT Par	113110.00	

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 32 channels Mixer as per TS-B1.							
	2	5.00	Set	48800.00	244000.00	AT Par	244000.00	
3	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of handheld cordless microphone with trans receiver as per TS-B2.							
	3	4.00	Set	11000.00	44000.00	AT Par	44000.00	
4	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of handheld wired microphone as per TS-B3.							
	4	4.00	Numbers	2124.00	8496.00	AT Par	8496.00	
5	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Long Microphone Stand with adjustable arms and mic holder. Colour: Black as per TS-B4.							
	5	4.00	Numbers	1534.00	6136.00	AT Par	6136.00	
6	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Short Microphone Stand with adjustable arms and mic holder. Colour: Black as per TS-B5.							
	6	1.00	Numbers	18000.00	18000.00	AT Par	18000.00	
7	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Stage Floor Box with 8 XLR Female Sockets, 2 XLR Male Sockets and 2 TRS Sockets as per TS-B6.							
	7	2.00	Numbers	22302.00	44604.00	AT Par	44604.00	
8	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Pre-polarized Condenser Gooseneck Microphone with overall length of Appx.450mm as per TS-B7							
	8	2.00	Numbers	22500.00	45000.00	AT Par	45000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Gooseneck Microphone Table stand Base with functional switches/buttons as per TS-B8.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () C-Power Backup Arrangement							264325.00	
1	1	1.00	Numbers	93043.00	93043.00	AT Par	93043.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation 10KVA/10KW ONLINE UPS ( 1 phase input-1 phase output ) with all accessories as per TS-C1.							
2	2	16.00	Numbers	10093.00	161488.00	AT Par	161488.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 12VDC, 100AH, SMF battery as per TS-C2.							
3	3	1.00	Numbers	9794.00	9794.00	AT Par	9794.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Battery rack and connecting cables as per TS-C3.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> () D-Rack cables with other accessories and Miscellaneous work							613965.00	
1	1	1.00	Numbers	95000.00	95000.00	AT Par	95000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Wooden podium with 2 nos of Goosneck microphone with cardioid polar pattern and 125 degree pickup angle as per TS-D1.							
2	2	2.00	Numbers	27423.00	54846.00	AT Par	54846.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply & Installation of Indoor Access point with all accessories as per TS-D2. Make & Model: Aruba Instant AP12/ Cambium cn Pilot Indoor E410.							
3	3	1.00	Numbers	23523.00	23523.00	AT Par	23523.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of Covered Rack ( 19", 42 U) complete with all fittings for Server, +/- bus bar, 8 nos of MCB with wiring, 2 Nos DC cooling fan and other accessories for housing of networking equipment as per TS-D3.							
4	4	600.00	Metre	172.00	103200.00	AT Par	103200.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, laying and termination of Vasiform Series Speaker Cable - 2.5 Sqmm (80/0.20mm) x 2 core cable ATC copper conductor PVC insulated as per TS-D4.							
5	5	150.00	Metre	139.00	20850.00	AT Par	20850.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Microphone cable 18 AWG (24/0.20mm) x 2 core ATC copper conductors as per TS-D5.							
6	6	3.00	Boxes	4263.00	12789.00	AT Par	12789.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Cat6 UTP cable, 23 AWG, (Box of 305mtr cable) as per TS-D6							
7	7	3.00	Numbers	12611.00	37833.00	AT Par	37833.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 8 Ports Unmanaged PoE Layer 2 Access Switch as per TS-D7							
8	8	2.00	Numbers	27482.00	54964.00	AT Par	54964.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of set of complete earthing system Maintenance free as per TS-D8.							
9	9	10.00	Numbers	199.00	1990.00	AT Par	1990.00	

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of pair of 6.3mm audio jack as per TS-D9. (Make: Neutrik or superior)							
10	10	100.00	Metre	1060.00	106000.00	AT Par	106000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 32 Channel Drum Snake Neutrik Type Connector as per TS-D10.							
11	11	10.00	Numbers	1426.00	14260.00	AT Par	14260.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 3.5 mm Cable Mount Stereo Plugas jack per TS-D11.							
12	12	5.00	Numbers	3159.00	15795.00	AT Par	15795.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Electric Extension Cord For Small I& Heavy Duty Appliances 6A 16A 20A 7 Socket 4 Switch High Power Wattage (2500) Load Capacity Power Strip With 8 Meter Long Length Wire Plug (White)220 Volts as per TS-D12.							
13	13	200.00	Metre	42.00	8400.00	AT Par	8400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of power cable 3 core, 2.5 sq.mm as per TS-D13							
14	14	200.00	Metre	143.00	28600.00	AT Par	28600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Concealed Wiring- Supply and fixing of 3/4" dia Conduit pipe with its accessories, laying /blowing of telecom wires in pipe/fixing of mild steel box after cutting the wall/roof/floor. This includes cutting of wall/roof/floor by manually/cutting machine approximately depth to set conduit pipe below 1 cm minimum of surface level and back filling, ramming, plastering and painting of the wall/roof/floor to its original condition. For this all consumables i.e. different types Bends, Circular Junction box, couplers etc. are to be supplied by contractor as per TS-D14.							
15	15	100.00	Metre	35.00	3500.00	AT Par	3500.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and Installation of casing capping/conduit pipe with all fittings material as per TS-D15.							
16	16	800.00	Metre	16.00	12800.00	AT Par	12800.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Wiring of Telecom/power cable through DLP plastic trunking/conduit pipe as per requirement as per direction of site supervisor as per TS-D16.							
17	17	10.00	Numbers	84.00	840.00	AT Par	840.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RJ-11 1G Telephone outlet with shutter and termination of cable as per TS-D17.							
18	18	10.00	Set	97.00	970.00	AT Par	970.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Rosette Box with 2 port (Pack of 2 sets) as per TS-D18.							
19	19	90.00	Metre	66.00	5940.00	AT Par	5940.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 10 pair PVC insulated cable of copper conductor, size 0.5 mm dia as per TS-D19.							
20	20	200.00	Metre	27.00	5400.00	AT Par	5400.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 5 pair PVC insulated cable of copper conductor, size 0.5 mm dia. as per TS-D20.							
21	21	5.00	Numbers	1211.00	6055.00	AT Par	6055.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Desk Type Push Button CLI phone as per TS -D21.							
22	22	10.00	Numbers	41.00	410.00	AT Par	410.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Genuine Line Cord (Single Line) as per TS-D22.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule ( ) E-Conference system</b>							692847.00	
1	1	4.00	Numbers	2754.00	11016.00	AT Par	11016.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Pop-up box as per TS-E1.							
2	2	12.00	Numbers	632.00	7584.00	AT Par	7584.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Metal Grommet as per TS-E2.							
3	3	12.00	Numbers	31955.00	383460.00	AT Par	383460.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of digital conferencing delegate units as per TS-E3.							
4	4	1.00	Numbers	103750.00	103750.00	AT Par	103750.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and installation of mixer controller for digital conferencing system for above delegate unit as per TS-E4.							
5	5	1.00	Numbers	43865.00	43865.00	AT Par	43865.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Dual channel 480W audio power amplifier having output of 70 V / 100 V and 8/4 ohm as per TS-E5.							
6	6	4.00	Numbers	10683.00	42732.00	AT Par	42732.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of wall mount speaker, 30 watt, 8 ohms as per TS-E6.							
7	7	2.00	Boxes	6882.00	13764.00	AT Par	13764.00	

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of PVC insulated multi strand Oxygen free speaker cable 2 Core, 2.5sq.mm( Coil of 90 Mtr) as per TS-E7.						
8	8	100.00	Metre	42.00	4200.00	AT Par	4200.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of power cable 3 core, 2.5Sqmm as per TS-E8.						
9	9	1.00	Boxes	4263.00	4263.00	AT Par	4263.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of Cat6 UTP cable, 23 AWG, (Box of 305mtr cable) as per TS-E9.						
10	10	20.00	Numbers	4.00	80.00	AT Par	80.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of RJ-45 type connector as per TS-E10.						
11	11	100.00	Metre	35.00	3500.00	AT Par	3500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and Installation of casing capping/conduit pipe with all fittings material as per TS-E11.						
12	12	1.00	Numbers	64633.00	64633.00	AT Par	64633.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of portable network access terminal as per TS-E12.						
13	13	1.00	Job	10000.00	10000.00	AT Par	10000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Installation, wiring & Configuration of the complete conference system, it includes supply of all necessary cables apart from listed in schedule items & accessories required for complete installation of the system, as per site requirement such as plastic sleeves clips gutkas, screws etc, imparting training to railway officials as per TS-E13.						

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

No item break up added
------------------------

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Before submitting tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract-2022, for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act 2017 (CGST)/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act 2017 (IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act 2017 (UTGST)/ respective State's State Goods and Services Tax ACT (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenders will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to Railway immediately after the award of contract , without which no payment shall be released to the contractor. The contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority .	No	No	Not Allowed
4	In case successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under GST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his / their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions. .	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

6	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
---	---	----	-----	--------------------

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per the instructions given in Tender Document which is attached with the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work. Similarly list of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	On IREPS Module, a facility has already been created for online submission of Annexure-V of GCC-2022 (Annexure-I as per tender document). Therefore, the provision of downloading of Annexure-I of tender document (i.e. Annexure-V of GCC-2022) & uploading of physically signed Annexure-I by the tenderer is not mandatory if Annexure-V of GCC-2022 (Annexure-I as per tender document) is submitted online. However, if Bidder doesn't find such facility for online submission of Annexure-V of GCC-2022 (Annexure-I as per tender document), he/they shall submit physically signed copy as provided in Tender Document. Non submission Annexure-V of GCC-2022 (Annexure-I as per tender document) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure-I(I) shall be submitted by each member of a Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non submission Annexure-I(I) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify state and submit the supporting documents duly self-attested / digitally signed by which they/he are /is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Tenderers need to submit their self information as per format given in annexure-F of tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Tenderers need to submit duly filled (as applicable) and signed copy of tender form first sheet of tender document along with their offer.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Tenderers need to submit NEFT details as per format given in annexure-H of tender document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/ Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Deputy Chief Signal and Telecomm. Engineer/Network, Northeast Frontier Railway and his authorized officers has invited e-tenders for the above mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT (Notice Inviting Tender) published in the website.	No	No	Not Allowed

**NFR HQ-S AND T/N F RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** N-2026-27-03-DyCSTE-NW

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT (Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender) and the Tender Document attached with the Tender, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender	No	No	Not Allowed
3	AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications here in after shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this, concerned officer of railway will be informed.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this NIT and Tender Document attached to the Tender and agrees to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 45 days from the date fixed for opening of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid here under in various chapters of the tender document attached.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TenderDocumentforindoorstadiumsoundsystem.pdf	Tender Document
2	GCC-2022Original.pdf	GCC2022

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** AMIT KUMAR BHARTI

**Designation :** SSTE/Network